The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains

By-Law Number 2021 – / /

Being a By-law to establish a 0.3 metre reserve described as Block 47, Plan 16M-24 as a highway.

Whereas pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 C. 25, as amended, requires a municipality by by-law to establish a highway;

And whereas Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains has considered a request to remove a portion of this 0.3 metre reserve;

Now Therefore Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Block 47 of Registered Plan 16M-24 being a 0.3 metre reserve is hereby removed and established as a highway in the Town of The Blue Mountains.

And Further that this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the execution of a Preservicing Agreement to address tree removal, rough grading and the removal of excess fill in accordance with applicable Provincial legislation.

Enacted and passed this 27 day of January, 2021



Alar Soever, Mayor



Corrina Giles, Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of By-law No. 2021-<u></u>11 as enacted by the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains on the <u>27</u> day of <u>Tanuary</u>, 2021.

Dated at the Fown of The Blue Mountains, this 27 day of January, 2021.

Corrina Giles, Clerk